## Minute Item 2



## Eastbourne Borough Council Decision Notice

## Licensing Act Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 5 July 2017

Draminas Liganas	lozz Commony IIV I td	
Premises Licence	Jazz Company UK Ltd	
Holder/Designated		
Premises Supervisor:		
Premises:	The Café, Princes Park	
Reasons for Hearing:	Relevant representation received from an interested party under the prevention of public nuisance (noise) and public safety licensing objectives.	
Parties in attendance:	Councillors: Stephen Holt (Chairman) Jim Murray Robert Smart  Licensing Authority: Claire Groves (Senior Specialist Advisor) Murrae Hume (Specialist Advisor - Licensing)  Legal Advisor: Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer)	
	Applicant: Ms Helen Fields Mr Salim Rajwani Interested Party: Mr Mike Ward	
Decision made:	That the application be granted in full as requested and clarified.	
	Sale of Alcohol by Retail	
	Monday – Thursday Friday – Sunday New Year's Eve	11:00 – 20:00 hours 11:00 – 22:00 hours 11:00 – 01:00 hours
Reasons for Decision:	The hearing concerned an application from Jazz Company UK Ltd for a premises licence at The Café, Princes Park for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises from Monday to Thursday inclusive from 11:00 to 20:00 hours and for Friday to Sunday inclusive from 11:00 to 22:00 hours. For New Years the licence to be 11:00 to 01:00 hours.	

	In discharging its functions, the Sub-Committee considered the promotion of the four licensing objectives and in particular prevention of public nuisance and public safety, the Council's own Licensing Policy, the Home Office guidance, other relevant legislation and the rules of natural justice. The Sub-Committee considered the application and supporting documents from the applicant and their oral representation made at the hearing. One representation was received from a member of the public during the consultation process and the Sub-Committee gave due regard to the written and the oral representations of Mr Mike Ward.  The Sub-Committee resolved to grant the application as applied for and as clarified.  The Sub-Committee were satisfied with the application made and clarification given by the applicant's representation that the licensing objectives would be satisfied. It was noted that there were no representations given by responsible authorities.  Whilst they noted the concerns of Mr Ward, the Sub-Committee took into account the applicant's explanations and steps they were proposing to take to address them.  It was also noted that the previous licence had no significant concerns.
Date of Decision:	5 July 2017
Date decision notice issued:	10 July 2017

A written or electronic copy of this Notice will be publicly available to all Parties and published on the Council's website.

## **RIGHT OF APPEAL**

Under the provisions of section 181 and Schedule 5 Licensing Act 2003 there is a right of appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub Committee from those who have made relevant representations. If those people wish to appeal against the Sub Committee's decision their application must be made to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the receipt in writing of this decision notice.

The licence will take effect immediately.